



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 242/2024**

ANURAG CHANDRA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Kamal and Mr. Kartavya
Batra, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the
State.

Insp. Rahul Soni, Sec-IV/EOW.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **11.01.2024**

CRL.M.A. 965-66/2024 (Exemptions)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications are disposed of accordingly.

CRL.M.C. 242/2024

3. The present petition under Section 439(2) read with Section 482 of the CrPC seeks following prayers:-

“In the light of the abovementioned facts and circumstances of the case this Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to:

- a. Allow present Petition for Bail Cancellation/Setting aside the order dated 29.08.2023 passed by the Ld. CMM South District, Saket Court in FIR No. 169/2019 P.S. EOW, thereby granting regular bail to the Respondent No.2; and
- b. Pass any other order or orders as the Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the light of the above-mentioned facts and circumstances.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that *vide* order dated 29.08.2023 granting bail to respondent no. 2, learned CMM



did not appreciate the fact that the latter had been an absconder and that the chargesheet was not filed at that point of time.

5. Issue notice.

6. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

7. Issue notice to respondent no. 2, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 02.04.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 11, 2024/sn